

FILED Jan 05, 2011

B-196

mo# 662188645

mo# 135

SUPERIOR COURT OF N.J.

REC'D

ORIGINAL (1-5-11)

JAN 05 2011

ANDREW FRACKMAN
ANTHONY DILELLO
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 326-2000
Fax: (212) 326-2061
Attorneys for ONEWEST BANK, FSB

IN THE MATTER OF RESIDENTIAL
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE PLEADING
AND DOCUMENT IRREGULARITIES

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION -
GENERAL EQUITY PART
MERCER COUNTY
DOCKET NO.: F-059553-10

Civil Action

ONEWEST BANK, FSB'S RESPONSE
TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

OneWest Bank, FSB ("OneWest") respectfully submits this response to the Court's December 20, 2010 Order Directing The Named Foreclosure Plaintiffs To Show Cause Why The Court Should Not Suspend The Ministerial Duties Of The Office Of Foreclosures And The Superior Court Clerk's Office Regarding The Processing Of Certain Uncontested Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Actions, Stay Sheriffs' Sales In Those Foreclosure Actions, Appoint A Special Master Pursuant To Rule 4:41-1 To Investigate Questionable Foreclosure Practices, And Appointing An Attorney To Appear In Support Of The Proposed Relief ("Order To Show Cause" or "OSC")

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	9
I THE RELIEF CONTEMPLATED BY THE OSC SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED BECAUSE NEW JERSEY LAW PERMITS THE SUBMISSION OF RE-VERIFIED CERTIFICATIONS IN PENDING FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS TO CORRECT DISCREPANCIES (IF ANY) IN THE FORM OF PRIOR CERTIFICATIONS	9
A NEW JERSEY LAW DOES NOT SUPPORT ANY OF THE REMEDIES CONTEMPLATED IN THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE GIVEN ONEWEST’S PROMPT AND PROACTIVE RE-VERIFICATION OF ITS FORECLOSURE CERTIFICATIONS	9
B. THE OSC’S PROPOSAL TO SUSPEND ENFORCEMENT OF FORECLOSURE JUDGMENTS CONTRAVENES RULE 4:50	14
C. SANCTIONS ARE A PARTICULARLY INAPPROPRIATE REMEDY HERE	16
D. SINGLING OUT A SMALL GROUP OF MORTGAGE SERVICERS FOR SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS OR SANCTIONS PRESENTS SERIOUS DUE PROCESS CONCERNS AND PUTS THEM AT AN UNFAIR COMPETITIVE DISADVANTAGE	17
II. AS A FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, ONEWEST’S MORTGAGE SERVICING AND FORECLOSURE OPERATIONS CANNOT BE SUBJECTED TO SUPERVISORY OVERSIGHT BY A STATE COURT-APPOINTED SPECIAL MASTER	18
III FOR INDEPENDENT REASONS, CERTIFICATIONS EXECUTED BY ONEWEST ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 2, 2010 CANNOT FORM THE BASIS FOR ANY OF THE RELIEF REFERENCED IN THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>CCTS, L.L.C. v Daugherty</i> , 2008 WL 5245272 (N.J. Super. App Div. Dec 18, 2008).....	16
<i>Cho Hung Bank v. Kim</i> , 361 N.J. Super. 331, 825 A.2d 566 (App. Div. 2003)	15
<i>Conf. of Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'ns v. Stein</i> , 604 F 2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 445 U.S. 921 (1980). ..	19
<i>Cornblatt v Barow</i> , 153 N.J. 218, 708 A 2d 401 (1998).. .. .	10
<i>Cuomo v Clearing House Ass'n L L C</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	19
<i>Elizabeth Bd. of Educ. v. New Jersey Transit Corp.</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 262, 776 A.2d 821 (App. Div. 2001)	10
<i>Ferreira v Rancocas Orthopedic Assoc</i> , 178 N. J. 144, 836 A 2d 779 (2003).....	10
<i>Fid Federal Savs. & Loan Ass'n v de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..	18
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v Penn Salem Marina, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 614522 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar 12, 2009).....	11
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v Penn Salem Marina, Inc.</i> , 426 190 N.J. 342, 921 A 2d 417 (2007).....	10, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Gilgallon v. Bond</i> , 279 N. J. Super 265, 652 A 2d 753 (App. Div. 1995)	15
<i>In re Riva</i> , 157 N.J. 34, 722 A.2d 933 (1999)	16
<i>Kessler v. Tarrats</i> , 191 N.J. Super. 273, 466 A.2d 581 (Ch. Div. 1983).	12
<i>PNC Bank, N A Pittsburgh v. Charles</i> , 2005 WL 2483443 (N.J. Super. Ct Ch Div Oct. 7, 2005)	12
<i>Robert Wood Johnson Univ Hosp v Thompson</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6893 (D N J Jan. 14, 2004).....	17
<i>Sholtis v Am Cyanamid Co.</i> , 238 N J Super. 8, 568 A 2d 1196 (App Div 1989)	10
<i>Township of Lakewood v Block 251, Parcel 34</i> , 48 N J Super. 581,138 A.2d 768 (App. Div.1958)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antoinette Martin, <i>A ‘Shadow Inventory’ Dampens Winter Market</i> N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 10, 2010	21
<i>Foreclosure Freeze Has Potentially Grim Future</i> , N J STAR-LEDGER, Oct 12, 2010.....	21
Martin Crutsinger, <i>Housing Market Sees Setback as Contracts Slip</i> , N.J. STAR- LEDGER, Nov. 6, 2010...	21
<i>OTS Chief Counsel Letter P-2003-5</i> , 2003 OTS LEXIS 6 (July 22, 2003).	19

RULES

New Jersey Court Rules 1.5-6	3, 7
New Jersey Court Rules 4:64-1	3, 7
New Jersey Court Rules 4:64-2	3, 7

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. §560 2	18, 19
